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Questa apparecchiatura può essere utilizzata da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni ,  oltre che da persone con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, oppure da chi ha una mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza del 
prodotto, a condizione che siano supervisionati oppure  istruiti sul utilizzo sicuro del prodotto e che ne 
comprendano i pericoli derivanti. I bambini non devono giocare con  l’apparecchiatura. La pulizia e la 
manutenzione del prodotto non deve essere effettuata da bambini senza supervisione.   
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduce 
physical,sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance.Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision 

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen und geistigen
Fähigkeiten oder mangelhafter Erfahrung und geringem Wissen verwendet werden, sofern diese überwacht werden 
oder in den Gebrauch des Geräts eingeführt wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.  
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Nutzerwartung darf von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht nicht vorgenommen werden." 

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de plus de 8 ans et par des personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances,si ceux-ci bénéficient d'une surveillance ou s'ils
ont été informés sur l'usage de l'appareil dans des conditions de sécurité et ont compris les risques encourus.Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants non surveillés." 

Dit toestel mag worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met beperkte lichamelijke, sensorische of geestelijke
vermogens of die geen ervaring  of kennis van het product hebben, mits ze gecontroleerd worden of over een veilig gebruik en de
aanverwante gevaren zijn ingelicht.
Laat kinderen niet met het toestel spelen. Kinderen mogen het toestel niet reinigen of onderhouden, tenzij ze worden gecontroleerd. 

Barn som är 8 år eller äldre och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental  förmåga eller som  saknar lämplig erfarenhet och kunskap
kan använda apparaten förutsatt att de övervakas eller har blivit instruerade kring hur man använder apparaten på ett säkert sätt och att de är 
medvetna om de risker som är förbundna med en användning av apparaten.  
Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Barn får endast utföra arbetsmoment gällande rengöring och underhåll under överinsyn. 

Denne anordning kan bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter og personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller mangel
på erfaring og kendskab, hvis det sker under overvågning, eller de har modtaget instruktioner om sikker brug af anordningen og forstår 
farerne, som er involveret heri.  
Børn må ikke lege med anordningen. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn". 

El presente aparato puede ser utilizado por niños que tengan más de 8 años de edad y  por personas con capacidades mentales, sensoriales o físicas reducidas o por
personas inexpertas o que no conozcan el aparato siempre que les hayan recibido la supervisión y las instrucciones relativas a su uso de un modo seguro e informado
sobre los riesgos derivados de su empleo.
Se prohíbe que los niños jueguen con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del dispositivo son tareas que no deben ser realizadas por niños sin una adecuada 
supervisión.” 
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Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä fyysisesti, henkisesti tai aistiensa suhteen toimintarajoitteiset henkilöt sekä kokemattomat 
ja vähäiset tiedot omaavat henkilöt, 
jos heitä on opastettu ja neuvottu käyttämään laitetta turvallisella tavalla ja he ymmärtävät 
käyttöön liittyvät vaarat.Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn i alderen fra 8 år og oppover, og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sansemessige eller mentale evner,
eller mangel på erfaring og kunnskap om de fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av apparatet på en sikker måte, og 
forstår farene involvert.  
Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og bruker vedlikehold skal ikke gjøres av barn uten tilsyn.” 

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir de 8 anos de idade e pessoas com capacidade físicas, mentais e/ou sensoriais
reduzidas ou falta de experiência e conhecimento em caso que as mesmas sejam supervisionadas ou tenham recebido 
instruções relativas à utilização segura do aparelho e compreendido os riscos envolvidos.As crianças não devem brincar com o
aparelho. As operações de limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças sem supervisão”.



1. Safety measures

While the pump is operating persons must

not be in the liquid to be pumped.

The pump may be connected only by

means of a safety switch for fault currents, with

a rated opening current up to 30 mA and a socket

with an earth contact installed in conformity with

the regulations.

Protection: at least 10 Amps.

Operation in swimming pools and garden ponds is

admitted.

For other operation, the provisions in conformity with

the standard VDE 0100 part 702 must be respected.

CAUTION: Before checking, connect the pump and

the system with no voltage!

Replacing the line connecting up with the mains

requires using special tools and therefore may be

done only by the manufacturer or its service engineers.

The pump may operate only with a pipe connecting

the appliance (extension) that is no lighter than a

rubber hose mod. H07 RNF in conformity with the DIN

57282 or DIN 57245 standard.

(For your safety)

The voltage (230 Volts alternating current) indi-

cated on the pump’s rating plate must correspond

to the available mains voltage.

Before starting it is necessary to make sure by having a

check made by qualified personnel that there are the

necessary electrical protection measures.

The safety switch for fault currents corresponds to the

safety regulations of the electricity board and functions

perfectly.

Plug connections must be protected from water. If there

is a risk of flooding, plug connections must be placed

somewhere safe.

Definitely avoid pumping aggressive liquids and abrasive

products.

In the event of the pump failing, repair work may only be

carried out by the repair workshops of the technical

service. Only genuine spare parts must be used.

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

It is notified that in conformity with the law on product

liability

we cannot be held responsible

for the damage caused by our appliance:

a) because of improper repairs not carried out by the

personnel of the assistance points authorized by us;

b) or if GENUINE SPARE PARTS are not used to replace

parts;

c) or if the indications and provisions given in the instruc-

tions handbook are not complied with.

The same provisions hold for the accessories.

Resistance
The maximum temperature of the delivery liquid should

never exceed +35 C in continuous operation.

Infiammable, combustible or explosive liquids cannot

be conveyed with this pump!

In particular, do not use engine fuels, detergents, or other

chemical products.

2. Use

CAUTION! Sector of use

“DRAINAGE” – To transfer and empty fresh to

slightly polluted water from rainwater barrels and

casks.

“VORTEX” – Portable submersible pump for

discharge and waste water with solids in suspen-

sion.

Also used as emergency pump, in case of over-

flowing with muddy water, thanks to its large

suction filter.

To achieve excellent motor cooling the pump

casing is provided with a breather hole that enables

water to flow out.

The pump must be protected from running dry.

Starting
First put the pump into water and then
connect the plug.
The pump is ready for use.
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SUBTRON Operation
No flow and stable pressure (flow rate = 0):

Dry running protection:

Warning:

Presence of dripping in the system:

ESSENTIAL

3. Before starting
Installation of your canned motor pump is:



Before every maintenance job, disconnect the plug. 
or transportable use the pump should be washed with

clear water after every use.
particles that may get deposited in the pump s cassing.
In the event of excessive deposits in the pump cassing,
dismantle the inlet filter by unscrewing the star screw .
Wash the pump casing and fit the inlet filter bac k on.

very 3 months remove the mud from the bottom and
walls of the well.

it with fresh water.
Protect the pump from frost.

CAUTION!
“DRAINAGE”
Special instructions: It is not suitable f or pumping:
sewage, sandy water.
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer s warranty is null and v oid in
the event of damage to the pump caused b y it
running dry.

“VORTEX”
The pump must never run dry.
The manufacturer s warranty is null and v oid in
the event of damage to the pump caused b y it
running dry.

CAUSES

The motor will not work

The motor works, the pump will not convey

Insufficient flow rate

Repeated switching off with disconnection of the protection switch

TROUBLE

No mains voltage, the floating swittch will not connect

Defective protection device

Motor protection disconnected, pump straining/blocked

Dry operation protection disconnected, the water level has fallen too much

Defective pump

Clogged suction opening

Check valve blocked or delivery pipe bent

Delivery pipe clogged

oreign bodies in the pump, pump impeller blocked

The pump runs dry

If it is not possibile to eliminate the trouble, please call our service department.
To avoid damage during transport, please ship in the ORIGINAL PACKING.
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Take care

When installing it is necessary to take care that the 
pump is never fitted hanging from its delivery pipe, but 
is always placed in a raised position with respect to the 
botom of the well so that the muddy bottom is not 
sucked up with the water.
Never handle or hang the pump by gripping the power 
supply cable.
In pumps with a floating switch, the latter is adjusted in 
order to make immediate starting possibile.

Note
The pump well must have minimum dimensions of 
40x40x50 cm. so that the floating switch can move freely. 
It is also possible to use round, prefabricated concrete 
wells with an inner diameter of approx. 40 cm.

4. Maintenance instructions
Your canned motor pump is a quality product, free from 
maintenance. It has been subjected to rigorous final 
checks.
However, for a long service life and continuous 
operation, we recommend constant care and regular 
checks.

Troubleshooting Table



ATTENTION! Application
“ DRAINAGE ” – Pour transvaser et vider de
eau, douce ou légèrement polluée, contenue

dans les cuv e.

“ VORTEX ” – Electropompe immergée transpor-
table pour les eaux grasses avec substances en
suspension. Utilisée aussi comme pompe d r-
gence en cas nondation où eau est chargée
de boue, en raison des grandes mailles de la
gr ration.

Pour obtenir un refroidissement du moteur très
efficace, le corps de la pompe est muni d un évent,

chapper.
Mise en service
Plongez d abord la pompe dans l eau puis
branchez la prise électrique.

La pomp

Fonctionnement SUBTRON
Absence de débit et pression stable (débit = 0) :

Protection contre la marche à sec :

Attention :
Seulement en cas d'arrêt définitif par manque d'eau
il faut remettre la pompe sous tension.
dans toutes les autres conditions la pompe veut toujours
être sous tension.

Présence de gouttes dans l'installation :
Pour éviter le démarrage/arrêt continu de la pompe,
il est INDISPENSABLE d'installer un vase d'expansion adapté

•La pompe s'arrête après 10 secondes, puis redémarre

•La pompe s'arrête après 30 secondes de fonctionnement
sans eau, puis fait deux tentatives de démarrage
à 30 secondes d'intervalle, puis s'arrête définitivement.

1. Mesures de sécurité

PENDANT le fonctionnement de la pompe,

veillez à ce que personne ne se trouve

dans l’eau ou le liquide à pomper.

La pompe ne peut être reliée qu’au moyen d’un

disjoncteur différentiel, avec un courant nominal

de décollage allant jusqu’à 30 mA et une prise de

mise à la terre installée conformément aux dispo-

sitions.

Protection: 10 Amp. min.

L’emploi dans des piscines et des étangs de jardin

est consenti.

Pour tout autre emploi, les dispositions de la norme

VDE 0100, partie 702, doivent être respéctées.

ATTENTION: Débrancher la pompe avant de la

contrôler.

Le remplacement du cordon d’alimentation nécessite

l’utilisation d’outils spéciaux et ne peut donc être

effectué que par le service après-vente agréé.

La pompe peut fonctionner avec une rallonge consti-

tuée d’un câble modèle H07 RNF conforme aux nor-

mes en vigueur. Sa section devra, en outre, être d‘1

mm minimum, conformément à la norme DIN 57282

ou DIN 57245.

(Pour votre sécurité)

La tension (230 Volts courant alternatif) indiquée

sur la plaque de la pompe doit correspondre à

la tension du secteur.

Avant la mise en service, faites vérifier par un spécialiste

si la machine présente bien les protections électriques

requises.

Mise à la masse.

Neutre à la terre.

Le disjoncteur de protection à courant de défaut doit

correspondre aux normes de sécurité de la société de

distribution d’électricité et fonctionner parfaitement.

Les branchements électriques doivent être protégés

contre l‘eau.

En cas de risque d’inondation, les branchements

électriques doivent se trouver dans un endroit sûr.

Evitez absolument de pomper des liquides agressifs

et des produits abrasifs. En cas de panne, la pompe

ne devra être réparée que par les ateliers de réparation

du service après-vente.

Utilisez uniquement les pièces détachées d’origine.

Aux termes de la loi sur la responsabilité du produit,

nous ne répondons pas

POMPES IMMERGEES

des dommages provoqués par notre appareil:

a) en raison de réparations non appropriées, effectuées

par un personnel autre que celui de nos réparateurs

agréés;

b) en raison de remplacements n’ayant pas été effectués

avec des PIECES DETACHEES D‘ORIGINE;

c) si les indications et les dispositions figurant dans ce

mode d’emploi ne sont pas respectées. Ces dispositions

sont également applicables pour les accessoires.

Résistance
La température du liquide ne doit pas dépasser 35 C en

fonctionnement continu.

Cette pompe ne doit pas être utilisée pour le pompage

de liquides inflammables, combustibles ou explosifs!

En particulier, n’utilisez pas de carburants pour moteurs,

de détergents et autres produits chimiques.

2. Utilisation prévue
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3. Avant la mise en service
Linstallation de lectropompe immerg e se fait de f açon:



tous les 3 mois le fonctionnement de l’interrupteur à
flotteur.

our l’utilisation transportable, la pompe doit être
nettoyée à l’eau claire après chaque utilisation.

 l’aide d’un jet d’eau, éliminez les dépôts fibreux et

sédimentaires qui se forment éventuellement sur le
corps de la pompe.

En cas de dépôts excessifs sur le corps de la pompe,
démontez la grille d’aspiration en dévissant les vis en
étoile. Lavez le corps de la pompe et remontez cor-
rectement la grille d‘aspiration.
ous les 3 mois, enlevez la boue du fond et des parois

du puits.
Eliminez les dépôts qui se forment sur l’interrupteur à
flotteur en le lavant à l’eau douce.
Protégez la pompe contre le gel.

ATTENTION!

“DRAINAGE”

Instructions particulières. Cette pompe n’est pas

adaptée pour pomper: eaux-vannes, eaux sableu-

ses.

La pompe ne doit pas fonctionner à vide.

La garantie du constructeur n‘intervient pas en

cas de fonctionnement à vide.

“VORTEX”

La pompe ne doit pas fonctionner à vide.

La garantie du constructeur n’intervient pas en

cas de fonctionnement à vide.

CAUSES

Le moteur ne fonctionne pas

Le moteur fonctionne, la pompe ne pompe pas

Débit insuffisant

ANOMALIES

Dispositif de protection défectueux

Protection moteur déconnectée, pompe surchargée/bloquée

Protection fonctionnement à vide déconnectée, le niveau d’eau est trop bas

Pompe défecteuse

Bouche d’aspiration obstruée

Clapet de non-retour bloqué ou tuyau de refoulement plié

yau de refoulement obstrué

Corps étrangers dans la pompe, roue pompe bloquée

La pompe fonctionne à vide

Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure de résoudre le problème, veuillez-vous adresser à notre service après-vente.
Pour éviter des dommages pendant le transport, nous vous prions d’expédier la pompe dans l’EMBALLAGE D’ORIGINE.

Tableau de détection des anomalies
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Attention

jamais suspendue par le tuyau de ref oulement mais

du puits. De cette façon, le fond boueux ne sera pas

le câble de raccordement.Si la pompe est munie

immédiate.
Remarque
 Le puits de la pompe doit présenter les dimensions
 minimales 40x40x50 cm, afin que  à flotteur
puisse se déplacer librement.  Il est également possible
  des puits ronds préfabriqués en béton, n
40 cm de diamètre interne.
 4. Entretien
L  immergée est un produit de qualité soumis 
à de stricts contrôles finaux et nécessitant peu . 
 Pour assurer une longue durée et un fonctionnement
 continu, nous  conseillons toutefois un soin constant

et des contrôles réguliers:
 toute opération  débranchez . 

our  fixe, nous  conseillons de contrôler
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Informatie over het milieuvriendelijk afvoeren van elektronische installatie volgens richtlijn  
Opgepast: product niet meegeven met normaal huisvuil ophaling.

Gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparaten moeten apart worden verwerkt volgens de wet van het de verwerking,
hergebruiking en recyclage van het product.

Overeenkomstig de regeringen die in de lidstaten worden toegepast, de privé gebruikers wonende in de EU kunnen
gebruikte elektrische en elektronisch kosteloos inleveren in  aangewezen inzamelingscentra.

Als u moeilijkheden ondervindt met het vinden van een inzamelingscentrum, neem dan contact op met de dealer
waar u het product heeft aangekocht. De nationale regeringen verstrekken sancties tegen personen die afval van
elektrisch of elektronisch materiaal wegdoen of onwettig achterlaten.

Informasjon om avhending av elektriske og elektroniske apparater i henhold til direktivet  ( ).
Advarsel: dette produktet skal ikke kastes sammen med det vanlige avfallet

Utbrukte elektriske og elektroniske apparater skal tas hånd om på annen måte og i samsvar med loven, som krever korrekt behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av slike produkter.

I henhold til bestemmelsene i medlemslandene, kan private som er bosatte i EU gratis innlevere de brukte elektriske og elektroniske
apparatene til bestemte innsamlingssentre.
Dersom du har problemer med å finne et autorisert innsamlingssenter, bør du kontakte forhandleren der du kjøpte produktet.
Loven straffer den som ikke tar hånd om avfall på korrekt vis eller etterlater elektriske og elektroniske apparater i miljøet.

Information om deponering av avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektriska och elektroniska produkter i enlighet med direktiv 20 /
 (WEEE).

Observera! Släng inte denna produkt i den vanliga soptunnan

som utgörs av eller innehåller elektriska och elektroniska måste hanteras separat och i enlighet med lagstiftningen som kräver behandling,
återvinning och återanvändning av sådana produkter.

I enlighet med bestämmelserna som antagits av medlemsstaterna får privatpersoner som är bosatta inom EU kostnadsfritt lämna in uttjänta
elektriska och elektroniska produkter till speciella uppsamlingsställen.

Om du har svårighet att hitta en uppsamlingsplats som är auktoriserad för deponering, vänd dig till distributören där du har köpt produkten.
Den nationella lagstiftningen omfattar sanktioner för den som på olagligt sätt deponerar eller överger avfall bestående av elektriska och
elektroniska produkter.

Informationer om bortskaffelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr i overensstemmelse med direktiv 20 2/ /  (WEEE).
Advarsel: brug ikke den normale affaldsbeholder til bortskaffelse af dette produkt.

Brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr skal behandles separat i henhold til lovgivningen, der kræver passende behandling, genvinding og
genbrug af disse produkter.

I henhold til bestemmelserne, der er iværksat af EU-landene, kan privatpersoner, der er bosat her, gratis aflevere brugt elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr til udvalgte indsamlingscentre.

Hvis det er vanskeligt at finde et opsamlingscenter, der har tilladelse til bortskaffelse, bedes De kontakte forhandleren, hvor produktet er
købt. Det nationale normativ forskriver sanktioner for dem, der foretager ulovlig bortskaffelse eller efterladelse af elektrisk og elektronisk
udstyr.

FIN

Tietoja sähköisten ja elektronisten laitteiden hävittämisestä direktiivin 20 2/ /  (WEEE) mukaisesti.
Huomio: Tätä tuotetta ei saa heittää tavalliseen jätesäiliöön

Käytetyt sähköiset ja elektroniset laitteet täytyy hävittää erikseen ja se on tehtävä näiden tuotteiden käsittelyä, talteenottoa ja kierrätystä
koskevien lakien mukaisesti.
 Mikäli hävittämiseen valtuutettua keräyskeskusta on vaikea löytää, kysy asiaa jälleenmyyjältä, jolta tuote on ostettu.
Kansalliset asetukset määräävät rangaistuksen henkilöille, jotka hävittävät sähköiset ja elektroniset laitteet väärin tai jättävät ne heitteille.
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D I C H I A R A Z IONE DI CONFORMITA’
EG-Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären, dass die Artikel im vorliegenden Heft mit den folgenden Richtlinien konform sind:
We declare that articles present in this handbook comply with the following Directives:

Anwendete harmonisierte Normen:

UK declaration of conformity
We declare that articles present in this handbook comply with the following regulation:

Applied harmonized standards:

Déclaration CE de Conformité
Nous declarons que les articles de ce livret sont déclarés conformes aux Directives suivantes:

Normes harmonisées appliquées:

Dichiarazione CE di conformità
Si dichiara che gli articoli del presente libretto sono conformi alle seguenti Direttive:

Norme armonizzate applicate:

Conformverklaring E.G.
Men verklaart dat de artikels van deze handleiding overeenstemmen met de volgende Richtlijnen:

Toegepaste Overeenkomstige Normen:

Declaración CE de conformidad
Se declara que los artículos del presente libro son conformes a las siguientes Directivas:

Normas Armonizadas aplicadas:

Declaração de conformidade CE
Declara-se que os artigos do presente livrete estão em conformidade com as seguintes directivas:

Normas Harmonizadas aplicadas:

EC overensstemmelseserklæring
Erklærer, at emnerne i denne vejledning stemmer overens med de følgende Direktiver:

Anvendte Harmoniserede standarder:

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
Artiklarna i denna manual deklareras överensstämmande med följande direktiv:

Applicerade Harmoniska Normer:

EU vaatimustenyhdenmukaisuusilmoitus
Todistamme että oheisessa kirjassa olevat tuotteet täyttävät seuraavat Direktiivit:

Kaytetyt sopusointuiset standardit:

Overensstemmelseserklæring EU
En bekrefter at artiklene i denne boken er i samsvar med følgende direktiver og retningslinjer:

Anvendte Overensstemte Normer:

CEE
 ó   í  o  ó o  ío  í    o O í :

CEE

 

• EN60335-1/EN60335-2-41/EN ISO 12100/EN61000-6-3/EN62233

• EN60335-1/EN60335-2-41/EN ISO 12100/EN61000-6-3/EN62233
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• EN60335-1/EN60335-2-41/EN ISO 12100/EN61000-6-3/EN62233

• EN60335-1/EN60335-2-41/EN ISO 12100/EN61000-6-3/EN62233
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GR
NO

FIN
S

DK
P

E
NL

I
F

UK
D

• BS EN60335-1/BS EN60335-2-41/BS EN ISO 12100/BS EN61000-6-3/BS EN62233



CE 
Ki a ki irektiflere uygun ol unu beyan riz:

Potvrda Evropske Zajednice o sukladnosti uredaja sa evropskim normama
Kijelentjük, hogy az ebben a kézikönyvben tárgyalt termékek a következo nyelveknek megfelelo

Cвидетельствo o cooтвecтвии CE (EK)
Заявлям, что издлия, упомянуты в настоящй инструкции, соотвтствуют слдующим Дирктивам:

Пpимeнeнныe гapмoнизoвaнныe нopмы:

n  EWG
Oświadcza się, że artykuły zawarte w podręczniku są zgodne z poniższymi dyrektywami:

Normy Skoordynowane Stosowane:

TR
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EB atitikties deklaracija
Visos prietaiso dalys, i‰vardytos ‰iame leidinyje, atitinka ‰ias direktyvas:

Taikyti ‰ie harmonizuoti standartai:

EE
HR

RO

Declaratie de conformitate CE
Articolele din manualul de faţă se conformează următoarelor Directive:

EC vastavustunnistus
Kinnitame, et selles trükises esitatud teave on vastavuses järgmiste direktiividega:

Potvrda Europske zajednice o sukladnosti uredaja sa europskim normama.
Izjavljujemo da su proizvodi iz ovog priruãnika u skladu sa sli jedeçim Direktivama:

CE izjava o ustreznosti
Izjavljamo, da so proizvodi iz te knjižice v skladu s sledečimi direktivami:

Uporabljeni harmonizirani normativi:SL
O

ES Prohlášení o shodě
Prohlašujeme, že výrobky uvedené v tomto návodu uspokojují požadavky následujíc ch Směrnic:

Normy použité k posouzení shody:
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